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1. Flirt.her to eorresponde11ce dated J DEC 68 from the 
A/Otficer 1/c C.I.B. HQ, Ottawa, please be adrlsed of the fol­
lowing. 

2. At1.-pts to c~~=\~HARROII ./::-I8p~ Tan,m 
have met w1 tb negative results. It was learned froa the co-owner 
of the Neptune Tayem, Mr. E. GAUDET, that CilARRClil is presently 
ncatiaiag in Puerto Rico and is not due to retum to Gaaada be-
fore mid-Janury 1969. -

J. Mr. GAUDET was shCMl the composite drawing of RllOUL 
and questioaed as to wb.ether or aot he cO\lld identify it. GAUDET 
eaained tbe picture closelJ; h ... Yer, no 1dentificat1onwaa •de. 
GAUDET furthered tllat he cauot reaeaber anyone who even closely 
resseabled 1 t. I 
4. In view of tile c•tats of paragraph 2 of this report, 
may the diary date in thia can be extended to read as shown here-
under. J __ J,....1 

I 
D.D. 

~~ 
( Jj ~ROOLX) S/SGT. 
N.c.o. I/C G.I.s. 

%t,Jj} ##~ Cat. 
vo'.wU-J.'~O\l~seau) #22870 
Montreal G.I .s. 
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TO 

~CHIIIA.L fOIM NO. 10 
""4~ 1 f.2 EQIT~.,_ 
GSA ~tN.. ..... £1:i-. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITf:D STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
MR. TROTTER & e~ . DATE: 

-~"" 1 ,, . ,, 
=>-1 

·{ JP-'· / (4/ ,,,,~J>,:;p 
This is case involving the murder of M~~~ Lu1her King, 1»c j,J.», 

Jr. You will recall that George Bonebrake, Latertl r.ing~~print Ex- · ~~t:~~ 
aminer, is under court order signed by the Judge1.f:n.:,5bis case at 0 
Memphis, Tennessee, to appear in criminal court ~re~ll/69 to 
show cause why he should not be cited for contemp~ connection with +u~,~ appearing in the Wichita, Kansas, "Beac"'ml" hspaper. 
T~ticle concerned a police school conducted by Bonebrake in 
W-icliua-9/9-13/68 at which he is alleged to have unnecessarily aired 

~:> ,:<testbl,ony in Ray case in presence of news media. Bonebrake has em-
~ -:.phati<tll,ly denied same and administrative action previously taken against 
~ ~m f~·scussing case at closed police school. Assistant Attorney 
~Gene Fred M. Vinson, Jr., by memorandum 11/8/68 requested 

appro te measures be taken by the Bureau to obtain information to 
assist him in preparing to oppose any contempt charge against Bonebrake. 

. ! . .: 
''..) 

The Kansas City Office was instructed to interview members 
~', of the fingerprint class and also a Major in the Wichita Police Department, 
\. who is reported to have protested the newspaper release in the "Beacon." 

They have now completed their inquiry and details set forth in report of 
Raymond B. Howe dated 12/13/68 attached. Two copies of ,the report are 
being furnished to Mr. Vinson with attached memorandu:qi. ·Results of the 
ipq~y summarized hereinafter. · · · :.;; 

Jt ~-~-•~ .'-_The Major referred to is Major Clyde Bevis, Wichita Police 
Department,_.who requested the school be held exclusively for Wichita 
poHce offic'ers and those in surrounding towns. He gave specific in­
str~tions that members of the press were not to be invited to attend 
any <J.f;:the classroom sessions. In later conversation with memqers of 

1-:tii-~t (CONTINUEDl;t03VEfR:,c/l/ ~ 3!/ih/ .11/k 
1-_p,, fj ·-\1 bW,!e ·- - ---~ - ·· 1 - Mr. osen __, · · · -

Enclosures (~ 

11 JAN 1 J l,9~l' 
rctG:Jegi: 

~-~'-6$ t 9 T 4 JAN .. 6 J8~, , 
~f£',,i W,·1. -i.·· · ___. . . _,., 

r,. ,.,_ 
r-\ • ';,J 

(7) ' ' ;.J-1 



' ; 

-
01:c: ?. i 

... -... ' 

' J!ft}l' ,0~3 A11\~~!~ 
~,fH~:1' " 
-1ree·-O· BISAOP. 

- . 
' 

·- . } 
......... . . 

_·: ~::;~; 
: -, '"' . ' 

. .,-; -'~-~-:,.. 
: .-.,.. f' 

. -. :-·-

• 



Memorandum to MR. TROTTER 
RE: MURiaN 

the press he encountered at police headquarters, he advised them of 
the school in the event they desired to publicize same. He specifically 
recalled talking to Ollie Thompson, News Director of local television 
station KTVH, and reporter Bernie Ward of the "Beacon." He was to 
have met Ward on 9/10/68 to introduce him to Bonebrake but Ward did 
not show up. He, therefore, instructed Lieutenant Jordon Jones to 
handle Ward when he showed up the next day. Bevis had no further 
contact with the press and when he read the article in the "Beacon" on 
9/12/68 quoting Bonebrake, he was shocked and expressed displeasure 
to Ward. Ward's only comment was "well that's news." 

Lieutenant Jones acknowledged he introduced a member of 
the press, name unrecalled, to Bonebrake, who talked to him for a 

11 
short period of time during a break in the class. At no time did he 
hear Bonebrake discuss anything concerning the Ray case with Ward 
or any other members of the news media. 

Other members of the class interviewed and stated in sub­
stance that no members of the press attended class, and at no time did 
they hear Bonebrake discuss Ray case with any member of press. They 
said Bonebrake very briefly discussed case when ¥estioned by mem­
bers of class. He told them he had testified in England and that his 

ll 
testimony was that he compared latent evidence with known fingerprints 
of Ray and they were identical. They recall that Bonebrake cautioned 
them that this was a pending case and they were not to discuss it out­
side the class. The Ray case came up in connection with instructions 
on locating and lifting latent prints and was one of many iliustration,!. 

~ed for demonstraA:Ie~.J..l i~.i.-.L..-., 
RECOMMENDATION:.._ . ...,....,_, D,,&,,,lrv"-"".....,~~..._ o.AY~ 

That the attached memo d~m to"~stant Attorney General 
Vinson enclosing two copies of Kansas City investigative report be 

vf 
- 2 -



FD-2n::l <Rev. ::l-8-fi7) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

12/13/68 10/18 - 12/6/68 
REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY 

CON VIC. 

JAMES EARL RAY, aka 
IO i'4182 
WF #442-At 
TOP TEN FUGITIVE4 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, 
(DECEASED) - VICTIM 

REFERENCE: 

JR., CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 
UFAC - ROBBERY 

Bureau airtel to Kansas City and Memphis dated 11/12/68. 

j AUTO. 

-P-

LEAD: 

KANSAS CITY: 

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURiz 

Will continue to maintain contact with officials 
at the Miaaouri State Penitentiary and submit monthly 
cost data airtels. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 

FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS 

·1h 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR □YES ONO 

PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS □YES ONO 

SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE 

COPIES MADE: 

I I 
eaureau (4i+-a886l) 

5-Maphis ('+'+-1987) 

2-Kansas City ('+'+-760) 

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations 

Agency 

Request Recd. 

Date Fwd. 

How Fwd. l-f l/ I I/'!,, 
By ~ ;tl.h J~!/1/Y /. 

.I I 

-----------, 
tMCLOSURt 



KC 44-760 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

The i'tilfiormation included in this report is not 
the complete results of investigation covered during this 
period by the Kansas City Office in connection with this 
matter. It only contains the Wichita Beacon Newspaper 
articles and investigation requested in referenced communication. 

B* 
(COVER PAGE) 



Copy to: 

UNITEb'STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS11~E 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Repolf of: RAYMOND B. HOWE Office: Kansas City 
Date: 12/13/68 

Field Office FIie No.1 

Titles 

44-760 

JAMES EARL 

Bureau FIie No,: 44-38861 

RAY& 
.1 ,' DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING t JR, 

(DECEASED) "" VICTIM 

Chaiaden CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY 

Synop1l1: FBI Fingerp;r,int E~aminer GEORGE BONEBRAKE conducted a 
week-long seminar to ·1aw enforcement offic'ers from the 

SO\.lth Clantral Kansas area at Wichitat Kansas .during November, l968o 
An arti0le oonGlerning this seminar and BONEBRAKE's_activities in 
the JAMES EARL RAY gase appeared in the Wichita Beacon News1aier 
September 12. l968e Also in this newspaper on October 1s. 9 a, 
it revealed that JAMES EARL RAY's attorney complained ·that 
pr~aeg1.1tion witne~ses have made ·puplic statements cotteei,nfn~/his 
giient, Both articles set forth, On October 24~ 1968, Ju~e 
BAT'l'LE 1 Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee 9 signed a petition 
requiring EMaminar BONEBRAKE appear on December 6, 1968• to show 
ga~se why he should not be heard in contempt of court. Interviews 
with law enforaement officials attending seminar held by BONEBRAKE 
in Wighita set forth, 

-P-

DETAILS: 

'I'h(a following article under the heading "Identifyina 
Kina Assassin Suspect E~plained" appeared in the Wichita 
ieaoon Newspa9er• Wichita, Kansas. on September 12, 1968, The 
a;rtiol• was written by BERNIE WARD, Be~con Staff Writer, and 
states as follows; 

Tlda ~t -tabla ••ltbar reconunendatlons nor concluulo:na of the FBL It la tbe Pl'OJ)el.V of die FBI and la loaned to ,- aaeao71 It .. d 
lta oontenta a~e not to be distributed outalde :,0111' qen07, 
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KC 44-760 

"One man sitting in a Memphis, Tenn6 9 jail cell 
knows only too well what kind of an expert George Bonebrake 
is6 

"James Earl Ray, Qwaiting trial as the accused assassin 
of Dra Martin Luther King last spring, is in that cell largely 
through the efforts of Bonebrake6 

"Bonebrake, one of the FBI's most respected fingerprint 
experts• is in Wichita conducting a seminar on fingerprint 
identification for- area law enforQement agencies'a 

"Following the assassination of Dre King, Bonebrake led 
the searoh through thousands of fingerprints on file at the 
Washington• DaCa • FBI headquarters for the identification 
of the killer~ 

"After Ray was arrested earlier this summer in London, 
England, Bonebrake was the government's star witness in the 
extradition proceedings that followed6 And it was his 
expert testimony that identified the man being held by 
Scotland Yard as the fugitive - James Earl Ray. 

"During the pause in the seminar here Wednesday, 
Bonebrake 9 a quiet, unassuming man, discussed the Ray case 
and others he has been involved in during his 27 years 
with the FBI. 

"'My testimony in the extradition hearing was two-fold,' 
aonebrake said, 'since Ray was refusing to admit his true 
iGEmtity. 

"'I was able to testify that the latent prints we found in 
Memphis matched those taken of the man arrested in London, 
and that the same prints matched those taken of James Earl 
Ray while he was at the Missouri Penitentiary. 

11 'Thet"efore •' Bonebrake continued 1 'My testimony tended 
to implicate him in the murder of Dr. King as well as identify 
him as the fig~tive wanted for escaping from the Missouri prison.' 

2 



KC 44-760 

"Bonebrake picked up a large chart showing side-by-side 
blow-ups of two fin2erprints~ 'This one,' he pointed to a 
blurred photo of a fingerprint, 'is a latent print, or one 
which was found at a croime scenee The other is an ink print, 
one taken f.rom a suspect when he was ar:r;iested, 

"'When I am Galled to testify in court, I point ou.t 
to the jury how the two are identicale 

"'This is what I did in London. I was able to show that 
the latent prints obtained in Memphis, the ones taken in 
London and the ones taken of Ray at the Missouri prison were 
all the· same, ' 

"Bonebrake said FBI agents obtained 'good' latent prints 
from a rifle believed. used to kill Drd King, from a telescopic 
sight on the rifle and from a pair of binoculars found at 
the scene, 

"' This was a real break for us,' he said" 'We had 
several names to go on but we didn't know which one was 
GOrrect, 

"'Ray had purchased a car under the name of Gault, bought 
the rifle under another name and registered at the flophouse 
in Memphis using the name John Willard.' 

"Once the latent prints were obtained, he said, an 
exhaustive comparison search was launched of thousands of 
prints of known offenders and known fugitive\;d 

"'This way,' Bonebrake added, 'We were able to come up 
with Ray's name and .eventually to identify him in Londond' 

"BonebrakQ said he anticipated going to Memphis to 
tastify on the finaerprint identification during Ray's 
\ilpcoming trial. 

"'There's no doubt in my mind that he (Ray) at least 
handled the murder weapon,' Bonebrake commented. 

3 



KC 44-760 

"During the week=long seminar here, Bonebrake is 
instructing lawmen from several South Central Kansas police 
and sheriff's departments on the proper identification 
of latent printsd 

"The cl.ass is designed to teach officers to go to a crime 
scene and develop the crime scene or latent prints using 
various processeso 

"Wednesday, the law officers compared latent prints 
found at a prepared crime scene with those of known offenders 
and established identificationso Today 9 they were instructed 
on the means of preparing that evidence for trialo Friday 
they will present the evidence during a mock trial~ 

On October 16, 1968 9 the following story under the 
headina "Beacon Story Ignites Ray Trial Controversy" appeared 
in the Wichita Beacon Newspapero This article was also written 
gy BERNIE WARD anJ states as follows~ _ 

"A front-page story in the Wichita Beacon on Septo 12 
has beoome this center of a controversy in Memphis, Tenno, 
over puPlic statements made by the defense and prosecution 
in the gasH~ of James Earl Ray, accused assassin of Dra Martin 
L1.1th<ilI' Kini 6 

"The Be""oon story quoted FBI fingerprint expert 
George BonQbrake t the agent who identified Ray at an . ' 
extradition hearing in.London last summer, as saying: Jlrhere 
is no doubt in my mind that he(Ray)at least handled the 
m\lrder weapon6' 

"In a story today in the Memphis Tenno, Commercial 
Appeal• Ray's attorney, Arthur Jo Hanes, charged that a court 
order restrioting pre-trial publicity in the case, 'protects 
the prosecution and only muzzles the defenseo' 

"Hanes cited specifically The Beacon interview story 
herQ with Bone:b:t'ake as an example of prosecution witnesses 
who have ma.de public statements 'convicting my client and 
we have had no chance to counter themd' 

4 
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KC 44-470 

"On Septd 30 1 Hanes, private detective Renfro Hays, 
hired by the defense, and two Memphis reporters, Roy 
Hamilton of the Memphis Press - Scimitar and Charles 
Edm"1ndson of the Commercial- Appeal were cited for contempt 
of 00\.lrt for trial-related statements made outside of courta 

"Wd Preston Battle, criminal court judge in Tennessee's 
Shelby Co"1nty 1 issued the contempt citationsa 

"Th(i contempt findings came after complaints Hanes 
and Hays had voiced about the unusually strict guard placed 
on Rayd The two newsman reported the complaints 
in their Memphis papers, 

"Hanes had complained the strict security surrounding his 
Glient had threatened Ray's sanity and called the security 
measures v CI'\.lel and 1,musual punishment~.!·-·~~-"'' ... 

"Last week, Time Magazine in reporting the conflict 
betweQn Judge Battle and the four defendants in the contempt 
action, reported Hanes also had talked to the press about the 
possibility of Communist conspiracy in the King murderd 

"The Time report said that Judge Battle had found no 
violation of Ray's rights and had described the security 
precautions as 'reasonable', 

"The judgfi further stated that out-of-court suggestions 
that Ray's sanity may be in danger were 'extremely prejudicial 
and constitute a GleaI' and present danger' to picking an 
impartial jury and holding a fair triala 

"In issuing the contempt citation Battle found statements 
by Hanes and Hays and the subsequent news stories by the two 
reporters were violation of his order prohibiting any 
prejudicial out-of-court discussions of this cased 

"In today's story in the Memphis Commercial Appeal, Hanes 
rQferred extgnsively to the interview here with Bonebraked 
The FBI expert was here to conduct a seminar on fingerprint 
identification fo~ local law enforcement agenciesd 

5 



KC 44-760 

"At that time, Bonebrake told a Beacon reporter he had 
testified at the Ray extradition hearing that '~he latent 
fingerprints we found in Memphis matched those taken of the 
man arrested in London and that the same prints matched 
those taken of James Earl Ray while he was at the Missouri 
penitentiary6 

11
' TherefoI'e, my testimony tended to implicate )1im in 

the murder of Dr~ King as well aa identify him as :fhe 
fugitive wanted for escaping from the Missouri prison.v 

"Bonebrake also stated that FBI agents had obtained 
'aood' latent prints from a rifle believed used to kill 
Dr, King, from a telescopic sight on the rife and from a 
pair of binooular>s all found abandoned near the Memphis 
crime sQene~ 

"In the Commercial Appeal Store, Hanes referred to 
Bonebrake's statements as an example of how Judge Battle's 
or.limiting pre-trial publicity has different effects on the 
defense and prosecution. 

"He added that any effort at successfully limiting the 
press would have to be at a nation-wide level. 

"A I'<iporter for the Commercial Appeal told The Beacon 
an attempt ~ad been made to contact Bonebrake but tle 
Washington, DoC6, FBI office said the fingerprint expert was 
out of town and could not be reachedd 

"The r·eporter also said Hanes told him he received a 
oopy of The Beacon story in the mail from an unidentified 
sender, apparently from Wichitad 

"Hanes, a Birmingham, Alad, attorney, is in Memphis 
continuing his investigation of items of evidence the state 
is e~peQted to introduce when Ray goes to trial Nov. 12d 

"The beacon today attempted to contact Hanes at h:its Memphis 
motEal for comment on his charges against the court but the 
attorney coul~ not be reached6" 

6 



KC 44-760 

On October 24 9 1968 1 Judge Wa PRESTON BATTLE, 
Criminal Court of Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, signed 
a petition requiring that Examiner BONEBRAKE appear before 
that court on December 6, 1968, to show cause why he should 
not be held in contempt of court. This action was taken 
in 0onnection with an article appearing in the Wichita,Kansas, 
Beacon Newspaper concerning a police school conducted by Mr. 
BONEBRAi<E September 9 ~ 13 9 1968, at Wichita, Kansas~ 

7 
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F0-302 (Rev. 4•15-64) 

0 

by 

'---
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l Dote __ l ... ]...,./_,?__,8....,./.....,6...._8..__ ____ _ 

Major CLYDE BEVIS, Records Division, Wichita, Kansas 
Police Departumt, said he had requested the FBI conduct an 
advanced fingerprint school for the Wichita Police Department 
with the understanding officers from surrounding law enforcement 
agencies would be invited. Major BEVIS recalled this school 
was held at the police academy of the Wichita Police Departmnt 
during. middle of September, 1968. -

Major BEVIS said that in the regular course of 
business he notified members of the news media he encountered 
at police headquarters of the school being in session and 
suggested they might like to cover it. He specifically 
recalled talking to OLLIE THOMPSON, News Director of TV 
Station KTVH and BERNIE WARD, a reporter for the Wichita Beacon. 
THOMPSON made no commitment when he would try to cover the 
school. WARD declared he would appear at the school at 2:00 PM, 
Tuesday, September 10 1 1968. Major BEVIS commented he 
arranged to be at the classroom at the time specified by 
WARD, however, WARD di.d not appear. On Wednesday, September 
11, 1968 1 BEVIS said he was notified by some member of the 
training staff of the Wichita Police Department that WARD.had 
appeared at the classroom. BEVIS instructed that Lieutenant 
JORDON JONES, introduce WARD to Instructor BONEBRAKE and help 
WARD with any coverage he desired. 

BEVIS declared it was his understandizg the instruction 
being provided by Mr. BONEBRAKE was for the benefit of law 
enforce.11ent officers alone and not available for members 
of the press or others. He gave specific instructions that 
members of the press not be invited to attend any of the 
classroom sessions and he feels confident that had any 
member of the news media tried to enter the classroom while 
the instructions were being given he would have been 
immediately notified. 

BEVIS said he had no further contact with the 
class or members of the press. When the article appeared 
in the Wichita Beacon on September 12,1968 1 he was shocked 

11/18/68 Wichita, Kansas KC 41¼-760 
at tie# 

} 

SA ELMER R. FLETCHER:bj c 11/21/68 
Dote dictated 

~his d~cument contains neither recommendations nor conclusions al the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agencyi 
,t and ,ts contents ore not ta be dislributed outside your agency. 
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KC 44-760 
2 -
at its contents and without checking the accuracy of the 
facts expressed his displeasure to WARD on the day after 
publication. BEVIS observed that WARD was invited to 
do an article on the school, not on the background of the 
instructor or the RAY case. WARD'S only comment was, 
"Well that's news." 

9 
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F0-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

L 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l 
0ate __ l_l_/_2_6_/_6-'-_ 8 ____ _ 

Lieutenant RALPH E. GREEN, 1017 West 3rd. Street, 
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he is employed by the El Dorado 
Department of Public Safety and attended ana:lvanced fingerprint 
school sponsored by the Wichita, Kansas Police Department 
during the second week of September, 1968. Lieutenant GREEN 
said the class was taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI, 
and lasted for one week. 

Lieutenant GREEN saidthe class was for law enforcement 
officers only and he never observed any reporters or people 
from the news media in the class room during the class sessions. 
Lieutenant GREEN said the only tL~e he.saw anyone from the 
news media was a KTVH-TV cameraman, who took some pictures 
of Mr. BONEBRAKE, but this was during one of their recesses 
and nothing was said en this occasion regarding the RAY case. 

Lieutenant GREEN said he at no time heard Mr. 
BONEBRAKE discuss the RAY case with reporters or members 
of the class during a recess. According to Lieutenant 
GREEN the only time he did hear Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the 
RAY case was during class and he did recall Mr. BONEBRAKE 
say that he had testified in England at the extradition 
proceedings and his testimony was that he had compared the 
latent fingerprints obtained from evidence in Me11phis, 
Tennessee I with known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY and found 
they were identical. 

Lieutenant GREEN said Mr. BONEBRAKE cautioned the 
members of the class not to discuss anything regarding the 
RAY case or information he had furnished during the class. 

KC l¼'¼-760 11/19/68 El Dorado, Kansas 0 ._ ______ at ______________ _,tle# ____________ _ 

11/19/68 SA RICHARD L. ECKBERG:bjc by ______________________ Date dictated _________ _ 

This document contoins neilher recommendafions nor concluslons of the FBI. It is lhe properly of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
U and its contents are not lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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,. 

t=EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - ll/27/68 
Date __________ _ 

Officer LEE M. PADDOCK,JR., 325 West Towanda, 
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he is employed by the El Dorado 
Department of Public Safety and attended a 01e week advanced 
fingerprint school in Wichita, Kansas during the second 
week of September, 1968, which was sponsored by the Wichita 
Police Department and taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the 
FBI. · 

PADDOCK said he is quite certain no members of the 
press, television or radio were- permitted to attend the 
class and the only time he saw anyone connected with the 
news media in the classroom was during a recess when a 
television cameraman took some film footage. 

PADDOCK said he never was present or never observed 
Mr. BONEBRAKE talking to newsmen other than the above mentioned 
television camera~an and never heard Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the 
RAY case with newsmen or members of the class during a recess • 

. .._ PADDOCK said Mr. BONEBRAKE did speak briefly about 

... 

the RAY case during the class. He told the class.he had 
testified at the extradition proceedings in England and 
his testimony concerned the finding of latent fingerprints 
on a gun in Memphis and the comparison of these latent 
fingerprints with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL 
RAY, which established that RAY was the person whohad been 
arvested in England and also the person whose fingerprints 
were found on the gun • 

PADDOCK said Mr. BONEBRAKE cautioned the members 
'of the class not .to discuss the case outside the classroom 
and PADDOCK said he aid not hear either Mr. BONEBRAKE or any 
member of the class discuss the case. 

~! 

.11/19/68 El Dorado, Kansas "l<c 44-760 _ 
0 ._ ______ at ________________ ,Flle#_~-----------

SA RICHARD L·. EC~BERG: bj c 11/20/68 
by _______________________ Oate dictated __________ _ 

This document contoins neither recom,.;,endolions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and ls loaned lo your agency; 
ii and ils contenls ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date_---tl-tl,/....,2.-,a~,H' Gn-tt-8-· -----

MORRIS HERRON, Valley Center Police Officer, recalled 
attending a school on the subject of fingerprints conducted by 
a Mr. BONEBRAKE, of the FBI, at the Police Academy, Wichita, 
Kansas, during early part of September, 1968. 

HERRON said he was present at every session and 
did not hear Mr. BONEBRAKE or any member of the class conduct 
a press conference or have any contact with the press on any 
subject other than the school itself. Mr. HERRON recalled 
representatives of the news media being at the school. He 
thought it was the last day, Friday, September 13, 1968, on 
the occasion of the graduation of the class members. At this 
time he observed strangers around the halls of the academy with 
movie cameras, therefore, concluded 1hey were television cameramen. 
He did not recognize any of these persons. He could not remember 
if Mr. BONEBRAKE was present at the school at this time. 

HERRON was most emphatic in recalling no members 
of the press were in the close·d mee1i.ngs of the school wherein 
Mr. DOHEBRAKE instructed on the subject of fingerprints. 

At an early date of the school, exact date not 
recalled, HERRON mentioned some member of the class asked 
a direct question of BONEBRAKE concerning the use of latent 
fingerprints in the JAMES EARL RAY case. In response to this 
question, BONEBRAKE observed he had testified in the hearing 
of RAY at London, England, earlier in the year that fingerprints 
were introduced to establish the identity of RAY. BONI:BRAKE 
elaborated on this point to the ~xtent he mentioned he had 
testified that known pr'ints of RAY from Missouri State 
Penitentiary were identical with the questioned prints of 
the· suspect in custody of the English authorities. 

HERRON recalled BONEBRAKE declined to discuss this 
case further mentioning· oomething to the effect this was still 
a pending case cµ1d FBI policy did not permit the public disclosure 
of such information. 

11/19/68 at Valley Center, Kansas Ftle# __ K_C_4_4_-_7_6_0 _____ _ 

by ___ S_A_E_L_M_E_R __ R_._F_L_E_T_C_f_iE_R_,_: b~j_c ________ Oate dictoted __ l_l_/_2_1_/_6_8 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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HERRON volunteered he had read the article 

appearing in the Wichita Beacon of about September 12, 1968, 
and he did not hear BONEBRAKE or a member of the fingerprint 
class mention such facts to the press. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - 11/26/68 
Date __________ _ 

Officer CHARLES F. STEWART, Department of Public 
Safety, El Dorado, Kansas, home address, 113 East 5th Street, 
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he attended an advanced fingerprint 
school sponsored by the Wichita, Kansas Police Department during 
the second week of September, 1968. STEWART said the class was 
taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI and lasted for one 
week. 

STEWART said the class was restricted to members 
of law enforcement agencies only and he never observed any 
member of the press, rad_io or television in the classroom 
during the time the class was in session. Mr. STEWART sa:rd 
about the next to last day of the class he recalled a television 
cameraman taking some pictures, but did not hear or observe Mr. 
BONEBRAKE make any statements on this- occasion about the FAY 1, case. 

STEWART said he atro time heard Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss 
the RAY case with members of the news media or members of the 
class during recesses. STEWART said the only time he heard 
Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the RAY case was during class_ and this 
was only to illustrate a point in how latent fingerprints 
could be used to identify an individual with a crime. STEWART 
said Mr. BONEBRAKE did mention tha.t he had testified in the 
extradition proceedings in England to identify RAY as the person 
who was identical with the individual who had been in the 
penitentiary as JAMES EARL RAY in Missouri and also identical 
with the person whose fingerprints were found on a weapon found 
near the crime scene in M~~phis, Tennessee. 

STEWART said Mr. BONEBRAKE told the class he did 
not want them to discuss anything he had told them about the 
RAY case outside the classroom. 

11/19/68 El Dorado, Kansas KC 1.J.lt-760 

On, _______ at _ ___, _____________ File# ____________ _ 

SA RICHARD L. ECKBERG:bjc 11/19/68 
by ______________________ Oate dictated _________ _ 

This documAnt cnntnins nflilhAr re~ommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
ii and ,ts contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ: 

AT WICHITA, KANSAS: 

Lieutenant JORDAN JONES, Laboratory Investigator, 
Wichita Police Department, advised November 19, 1968, he was 
in attendance at the school in which Mr. BONEBRAKE lectured. 
He stated there were no members of the press in the class. 
He stated that he assisted BONEBRAKE in every way he cou_<c-• ~r~a---==~ 
and he was the person who introduced a member of the press, 
whose name he did not recall, to BOUEBRAKE. He stated that 
at this time the class took a break and BONEBRAKE spoke to this 
member of the press for a very short period of time. JONES 
stated he could not remember what was discussed. JONES stated 
he did recall, however, that after he read the newspaper article 
concerning BONEBRAKE and the RAY case, he wonder~d how the press 
agent could have written such a complete article concerning his 
interview with BONEBRAKE when he had been with him such a short 
time. JONES stated he was with BONEBFAKE during the breaks in the 
event he could be of any assistance, and no furtheriress inquiries 
were made. JONES stated the only other occasion when the news 
media came was when a local television station took photoeraphs 
of BONEBRAKE. JONES .stated that at no time did he hear BONEBRAKE 
discuss anything concerning the RAY case with any of the news 
media. JONES stated that during the class BONEBRAKE told them 
how the latent prints had been identified with those of RAY 
and how many elimination prints they had. He stated BONEBRAKE 
also stated he had testified to the identification of RAY'S 
prints, but furnished no details. 

15 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - 11/26/68 
Date. __________ _ 

-~- ART STONE, Chief of Security, Wichita State University, 
adyised that while he was a member of the Sedgwick County Sheriff's 
Office, Wichita, he attended a fingerprint school held in Wichita, 
which-was operated by GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the Identification Division 
of the FBI. He said the school was held in about September, 1968, and 
only duly accredited law enforcement officers were in attendance 
at this school. 

STONE said that during one break period in this school 
he saw a local news paper reporter being introduced to Mr. BONEBFAKE 
by an unrecalled member of the Wichita, Kansas Police Department. 
STONE said he was not certain, but thought this reporter might 
be BERNIE WARD. He said although he did not hear the entire 
conversation between this person and BONEBRAKE, he thought he heard 
this person obtaining background information regarding BONEBRAKE. 
He said he did not hear any conversation between these two 
regarding the JAMES EARL RAY case. 

STONE did advise that BONEBRAKE did mention the "RAY 
case after receiving an inquiry from someone in the fingerprint 
class. In thi,s connection he explained to the class how latents 
and partial latents received from various sources and seemingly 
unrelated at the time they were obtained later turn out to be 
related matters and excellent evidence material. BONEBRAKE 
did mention that he had travelled to London, Engand in connection 
with the RAY case to testify that the fingerprints of the man 
in cus-tody there were identical with the known fingerprints of 
JAMES EARL RAY who had escaped from the ?1issouri State Prison, 
Jefferson City, Missouri. He said he is certain BONEBRAKE only 
mentioned the RAY case to show some of the conditions a. fingerprint 
man would work under and the necessity of obtaining and maintaining 
prints. 

STONE said the RAY case was only one of many 
illustrations used by BONEBRAKE for demonstrations in the class., 
to make a point about a certain phase or item in the training. He 
said BONEBRAKE did not discuss the RAY case at any length and 
always cautioned the persons in the class about any further 
discussion -of this matrer. 

11/19/68 Wichita, Kansas - KC 44-760 
o._ ______ at ______________ _..r-ile# ____________ _ 

SA JAMES F. MILLER:bjc 11/19/68 
by ______________________ Oate dictated _________ _ 

!his d~cument" contoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property al the FBI and ·1s loaned ta your agency; 
,t and ,ts contents are not ta be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ___ --.1l...il'rl/c..,,2'--16<M/~6~8---

Detective Sergeant DEAi'l BERG, Sedgwick County 
Sheriff's Office, furnished the following information: 

He recently attended a fingerprint school in Wichita, 
Kansas at which time -GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI was the instructor. 
He said no newspaper reporters were in attendance at this school 
since it was for law enforcement officials only. 

He said that on about the third or fourth day of 
the school he saw an unknown mqn talking to BONEBRAKE and he was 
of the opinion this person was a newspaper reporter, however, 
since he did not kn-ow the man he is not certain of this information. 
He said this conversation took ~l4ce during a break in the classes 
al')d was probably about 10 to 1s•minutes in length. BERG said he 
did not know ti1e tewt of their conversation. 

BERG said BONEBRAKE mentioned the JAMES EARL RAY case in 
one of the classes and apparently did this to show how important 
partial and latent prints can be in a case. He said in this 
conversation BONEBRAKE mentioned that a partial latent print had 
been obtained,in the RAY case and went on to show ~hat what 
appeared to be unrelated i terns at the time they are obtained later 
turn out to be related in some manner. He further advised that 
BONEBRAKE said he compared the fingerprints of the man in custody 
in England with the known fingerprints of, ~~ME? E~RL RAY who had 
esca_ped from the Missouri State Penitentiary and- found they we Pe 

identical. 

BERG advised that BONEBRAKE talked about a number of 
cases, without mentioning a lot of names, and in each case pointed 
out how certain items of evidence can become very important to 
a case. BONEBRAKE would show how latents obtained fro:n various 
and sometimes unlikely places would be ifoportant. BERG said as 
far as he is concerned BONEBRAKE was a excellent instructor. 

o 11/19/68 Wichita, Kansas KC 44-760 n~ ______ at _____ -"-_________ _,File#·-------------

by __ S_A_J_A_H_E_S_' _F_._M_I_L_L_E_R_:_b-=-j_c _________ Date dictated_l_l_/_1_9_/_6_8 _____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. II is the properly of the FBI ond Is loaned to your agency1 
ii ond its contents ore not lo be distribuled outside your agency. 

. ( 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ: 

AT WICHITA, KANSAS: 

Detective Sergeant, WARREN MALONE, Laboratory 
Investigator, Wichita Police Department, advised November 
19, 1968, he had attended the school given by Mr. BONEBRAKE. 
He stated to the best of his knowledge, there were no members 
of the press in this class. He stated he recalled that a 
member of the press did come to the school and they took 
a break and so BONEBRAKE could talk with him. He stated 
he did not hear what they discussed and the interview was 
no more than ten minutes~ MALONE stated he did not know 
of any further inquiries by the press. He stated that during 
the class, BONEBRAKE was questioned concerning the RAY case. 
BONEBRAKE told the class about receiving the weapon for 
examination and checking fingerprint cards and how they 
eliminated them and identified the nrints as those of RAY. 
He also told them he had gone to England and testified, but 
MALONE said he dould not remember what BONEBRAKE said he had 
testified to. i1\LONE stated that BONEBRAKE told the class 
that the RAY case was still pending· and for them not to discuss 
it outside the class;the informationhe furnished them was 
solely for the classes lienefit. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 11/27/68 Dot.._ __________ _ 

JAMES D. LAZELLE, Undersheriff, Cowley County 
Sheriff's Department, was contacted at the Winfield Police 
Station. He furnished the following information: 

He attended each session of an advanced finger­
print school conducted from September 9, 1968 through 
September 13, 1968, at the Wichita Police Academy, Wichita, 
Kansas. The school was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE. 
This school was conducted by the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
for full-time law enforcement officers of Police and Sheriff's 
Departments. 

The JAriras EARL RAY case was· mentioned while dis­
cussing latent fingerprints, their location and lifting, 
and their use in testimony to identify an individual. 
BONEBRAKE stated that he had been able to give testimony 
as to RAY's identity, based on fingerprints. There were no 
newsmen present when the RAY case was mentioned. 

Newsmen from TV Channel 12, and from The Wichita 
Beacon, were present on one or two occasions, during recess 
breaks, for the purpose of obtaining information pertaining 
to the fingerprint school. He at no time heard the RAY 
case mentioned while newsmen were present. 

On ___ l_l_/_2_0_/_6_8_ot -~W_i_n_f_i_e_l_d_, _Ka __ n_s_a_s _____ File # ___ ~_C_4_4_-_7_6_o _____ _ 

SA JAMES B., KELLY:ENV by _________________ ~----- 11/21/68 
Dote dictated __________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the f ~1. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your ogency: 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 11/27/68 
Oat.,_ _________ _ 

CECIL JAMES LOWER, 227 Random Road, Sergeant, 
Arkansas City Police Department, was contacted at the 
Arkansas City Police Station. He furnished the· following 
information: 

He attended an advanced fingerprint school at 
the Wichita Police Department, Wichita, Kansas, from 
September 9, 1968 through September 13, 1968. This school 
was sponsored by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and 
was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE. He understood that this 
school was open to law enforcement personnel only. 

, 
He recalls that the JAMES EARL RAY case was 

mentioned during the regular class period. It was clearly 
understood that information pertaining to the RAY case was 
not to be discussed with anyone outside the class. The RAY 
case had come up in connection with the locating, lifting, 
preserving, and presenting findings in testimony, concerning 
latent fingerprints. BONEBRAKE mentioned having given 
testimony as to RAY's identity. 

Representatives of TV Channel 12, and a photographer 
that took still pictures were present at the sehool, during 
a recess, on one day during the session. He did not know 
who the still photographer represented, but assumes it was a 
news media. Moving pictures were taken of class members and 
a still picture was posed for by BONEBRAKE and a class 
member, during the break. He does not know of any interview 
that newsmen had with BONEBRAKE. 

The only mention that he heard made of the RAY 
case during the time the newsmen were present, was when the 
representative of the Wichita Police Department introduced 
GEORGE BONEBRAKE to the newsmen. At that time, the man 
making the introductions stated that GEORGE BONEBRAKE was 
one of the men who had worked on the RAY case. 

11/20/68 Arkansas City, Kansas KC 44-760 

On _______ at ______________ File# ___________ _ 

SA JAMES B. KELLY :ENV 11/21/68 
by ____________________ _ Date dictated _________ _ 

This document contoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, 2 0 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 11/27/68 Oat.,_ _________ _ 

KENNETH MOUSER, 223 E. 11th, Records and Identi­
fication Officer, Wellington Police Department, was contacted 
at his home. He furnished the following information: 

He attended each session of an advanced fingerprint 
school conducted at the Wichita Police Department Academy, 
Wichita, Kansas, from September 9, 1968 through September 13, 
1968. The school was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation. It was his understanding 
that the school was conducted for Police and Sheriff's 
Officers, and was a "closed" school, with no one other.than 
full-time peace officers invited to attend. ·~---~=~ .. 

On one day during the school, there were represent­
atives from Channel 12 TV, and a photographer from the 
Wichita Beacon present at the Academy, during a recess, for 
the purpose of obtaining information pertaining to the 
fingerprint school. He did not know any of the representatives 
from the TV station, but he was personally acquainted with· 
the lVichita Beacon reporter, JAMES WAMPLER. WA:UPLER had 
asked him to pose with BONEBRAKE for a photograph as if 
BONEBRAKE was pointing out points of interest on two 
enlargements of fingerprints, and he had done so. This 
photograph was taken in a side office, off of the classroom. 
He heard no mention made of any specific case, either Bureau 
or otherwise, during the time that the photographs were being 
taken. Later that night he had seen his picture on 
television, over Channel 12. 

He at no time observed and was not aware of any 
newsman having a personal interview with BONEBRAI-CE. 

/The JAMES EARL RAY case was mentioned during the 
fingerprint school while there were no newsmen present. At 
that time BONEBRAKE pointed out that he had been able to 
give testimony concerning RAY's identity through the use of 
fingerprints. 

MOUSER recalls having read an article in the 
Wichita Beacon, giving what were alleged to have been facts 
of the RAY case, and he had been greatly surprised that any 

11 /J 9 /68 at _ ___.,w .... e ..... ] ..... J....,i,._.n~g:;,,.t...,,o~n ......... , ~K .... a...a.Jnucs .... a ..... s2...-___ Fi le # __ _....K ..... C._.4 ...... 4oc::-c..J7L.J6....:0>L--____ _ 

SA JAMES B. KELLY:ENV by _____________________ _ Date dictated _________ _ 
11/21/68 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, 
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newsman would have been able to obtain as detailed facts 
as appeared to be quoted in the article. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

11/2 8/ 68 
l Dote. __________ _ -

Lieutenant G. W. REED, Police Department, Derby, 
Kansas, observed he attended a fingerprint school at the 
Wichita, Kansas Police Academy during early September, 1968. 
This school was instructed by a Mr. BONEBRAKE, introduced as 
the foremost latent and single fingerprint expert from FBI 
Headquarters, Washington,D.C. · 

In additi-0n REED said he understood from a source 
unrecalled that BONEBRAKE had recently returned from England 
where he had offered fingerpint testimony i1n the JAMES EARL-
RAY case. REED felt he heard this from some other member of the 
class, but could not be sure on this point. 

1 In any event he was certain he did not hear it from 
anyone in the presence of any representative of the news media. 
On this point Lieutenant REED said he thought a newspaper 
reporter and television cameraman appeared during the middle 
of the week at the class room, but, W:re at no time, present 
during the closed instruction periods of the school. At 
best they were in the hall way outside the class or- in the 
classroom during the recess periods. 

REED recalled that at ihe outset of the course 
a question by some class member was directed to BONEBRAKE con­
cerning the fingerprint testimony in the Jk~ES EARL RAY case. 
BONEBRAKE cautioned the class he was not at liberty to discuss 
this case in detail, but could saj _ he had testified to the 
identity of RAY based on fingerprint examina.tion at the hearing 
in London. REED said he had no recollection of additional 
comments by anyone ,concerning the RAY case. 

11/19/68 at __ De_. _r_b_y_,_K_a_n_s_a_s _______ File # __ K_C_4_4_-_7_6_0 ______ _ 

by ___ S_A_E_L_M_E_R_R_. _F_L_E_T_C_H_E_R_:_b_j_c _______ Date dictated 11/2l/68 

This documenl contains neither recommendalions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
ii and its contents ore not lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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-rHE COr,t.MISSIONER LE COMlvllSSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYA LE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA 7, CANADA 

i=i O 'r' A L (..~ .A N AD i C... N MOU N ~ '.": D F' c, l ! C ~ 

OTTAWA 7, CANADA 

YOUR NO. 
VOTRE N ° 

HEADQUARTERS - DIRECTION GENERA LE 

OTTAWA 7, CANADA 

OUR NO. .63HQ-79l•Q-60 (Va 6) 
NOTRE N° 

Mr~ Moss Lee Innes, 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario. 

December 23, 1968. 

C5 
Re: Martin Luther KING -

Murder of -
Assistance to FBI 

Re Bureau airtel 12-11-68, much of 
the investigation requested has oeen covered, having 
been reported in Montreal G.I.S. report 9-12-68 
with attachment of the article in the 31-10-6$ issue 
of the Montreal Star. 

2. Montreal has been requested to cover 
the other enquiries in the Bureau airtel. Photocopies 
of articles in the 12-11-68 issue of the Montreal 
Gazette are attached. 
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GAZr;·r·rE Montreal 12 Nov 68 

. James Earl Hay, accused ! righted story by William 
assassin of Dr. Marthin Lu- Bradford H~iie in Look rnaga­
ther King. says he probauly I zine. 
became involved in a plot ,o I The artic: ... is the s<:cond in 

· murder King when he agreed I a series d1]a'tin5 with Ray and 
to smuggle narcotics across j the assassination of Dr. King. 

I 
the Canadian border for a In an earlier edition, Ray 
Mo11treal contact. I described how. under the alias 

"I got involved grndually, I of Eric S. Galt, he fled to 
. and I didn't know anyhody i Montreal after escaping from 

was to be murdered," Ray is I a U.S. prison in April, 1967, 
quoted as saying· in a copy- i and took refuge in a Notrt! 

Dame St. East apartment • ages o; 1,'.il'C1Jtics into the U.S. 
house. via ,n:•orr,1Jbl!r ~cross the 

While attempting tu :11:1?:e i Wind,;m·-Dctroit bor-1er befo~" 
his way to SouU1 Atnerica, • heading :,ll· i,i& Eh,nir.gham 
Ray met a "blond Lat1n of : 
about 35" named. Raoul in the \ as.signment. · . ., •. · 
Neptune Tavern on West I ,le met Raoul m the V,nttl· 
Commi.;siontns .St. ii. Aut!nst I sw railway station on Mon-
1967, \\ho offered him $12,000 I day, Aug. 21, 1967, and made 
and travel papers if Ray 

I 
two smuggling trips. C., th-:: 

would .Feturn tn the U.S., second, he nearly rmi afoul 
establish himself in Birming- , of custom inspectors at the 
·ham. Ala., and make himself I CrOS:,li* while carrying a TV 
"av;dlable for certain pro- [ :-el ii1 ihe trunk c.i i1is ear. 
jccts." · The :.et had been purchnscd · 

Aftel' failing to obta:11 a ! in MonlrP,al. 
passport on his own, Ray re- • Once in J:sinnin$ham, H:iy. 
portedly agreed to Raoul's I sd himself up in a r00minr; 
terms foJl<!wing d1:,ilt water - i house, and awaited fu1 ther 

· front m.:!elings. · , .;v,a.ict r:·~:,1 f::!:ml. which 
Ray's initial role in the I Cflmc i!l the form of a letter 

cperation was to bring pack- : a few da~s !ater. 

MEMPHIS -Wf>I)- Jam~!' Percy i.-"r ~:{,.,;., ::.i·r1o1.ght intH 
Ear! Ray pla11ned for ?S long the C::!Sc :::t.nday_ 5pent the <lay 
as a month to make ~- last- drcw:ing up his reG:iest for a 
mil1ute s-,vitch in lawy"rs tc · conli:;..;: ... .::z of the L,·ic1i. set 
delay hi~ tri;.,l for the mur<l.:1 . lv negin t•vday. 

1

1 

of Dr. Mmtin Lut,11 .. ;- '<ing .ir. : .Judg" "ii. Preston bnlt!c w.is 
it ·was learned yesterday. : expecLeci to g, ant tl~'.'. delay. 

It appeared ,he move would \1 µrn')ably at least 1:ntil after 
· 1mccecd. Fame:'. trial lawy.,r .Jan. I. • 

,-..., 
I 

~ 
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Date: January 3, 196-9 

Transmit the following in --------,--~---......,..---------11 
(Type in plaineed or code) 

I 
v· AI1tTEL I 

~ "~~ I ------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44'-38861) 

(44-4)(P) 

( 

Jtebuairtel, 11/14/ •• 

Ftlf .. :J:St•![JD .•.. --•=·•=ul..:. :- also in contact 
JlCJIP Kea--• .· .. W _,.el • . . l .• 

I•• . -... fatlN to clev.elop any infor•tion 
re such aotel.... ;.... ~ tb.at ~ly was "fishing" 
f.or ildoraattoa, t., .. , ._. licluled Road.'llotel. 

1Jl ....._. &Jl.7 iJltoration from. source other than 
Beguly 1ot•eI on. .. ntrel ltea.41 no.action eo)ltemplated. 

~ Bureau 
~ 1 Liai$Oll Direct 

1 Meaphi,a (44-1987) 
1 - Ottawa. 

MLI:jl 
(I) 

Q-24 
.. ·• :·\ 

. '"\'l1' 

•• R 8spe-gent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

/ 
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~ l'OIIM NO. 10 
5010-ICM-01 

UNITED STATES GOfERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO 

FROM : 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

4bis (44-1987)(P) 

DATE: 12/27/68 

Two copies each of the following newspaper 
articles are enclosed for the Bureau: 

(1) Article captioned "Hanes Fires Back Reply to Foreman," 
which appeared in 12/19/68 edition of Memphis Press­
Scimitar, Memphis, Tenn. 

(2) Article captioned, "Investigator's Pay Is Issue in Ray 
Case," which appeared in 12/20/68, edition of Memphis 
Press-Scimitar. 

(3) Article captioned, "Sirhan Case Contempt Ruling Sets 
Precedent For Ray Trial," which appeared in The Commercial 
Appeal, Memphis, Tenn., 12/21/68. 

(4) Article captioned, "Ray Defender OK'd By Attorney General," 
which appeared in 12/20/68 edition of The Commercial 
Appeal, Memphis, Tenn. 

, \\\~~~~ IV- Bureau (Enc. -8)" · 
'-1" - Memphis 

JCH:ME 
(3) 
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FD-350 (Rev, 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

'UNTRUE' 
.,fii; · ~ Hanes, · former · mayor of r_ · · · .- ·~ ' Birmingham, la,beled fore-

ff f • man's charges as "complete-anes Ires ly untrue and unfounded.'' 
Said Hanes, "we were 

Back Reply ~;:ea~i~r t~ncr~:~eff~~n:~ 
. dent. We felt that was the 

time to try the case. I think 

T F in all fairness to the people 0 Orem an of 'Tennessee and the coun-
' try, this matter ought to be 

· tried so we can clear up all 
By ROY B. HAMILTON the doubt and confusion sur-
.. · Press-Scimitar Staff Writer rounding it. 
Arthur J. HanM, former "If Mr. Foreman doesn't 

defense attorney for James have the guts to try it, then 
Earl Ray, today fireii back he ought to get out." 
at criticism by Ray's present Hanes added, ''as far as I 
counsel, Percy Foreman, (ff can ascertain, he is making 
the way Hanes had handled no effort to get ready. If Mr. 
the case. Foreman thinks we were not 

"Mr. Foreman chased this prepared, why does he keep 
case for months, and -now bothering us and saying he 
that he's got it, it seems he wants to co.me in an.ct talk to 
doesn't know what to do with us about the case and then 
it," s>aid Hanes. "If he would not do it." 
spend his time preparing the ONE VISIT 
case instead of crybabying 
in court, he could be ready 
to go to trial." ,:;-· · ·· ·"' 

Foreman, who replaced 
Hanes in November just two 
days before Ray was origi• 
nally to have gone to trial, 
made several unflattering 
remarks about 1his legal pre­
decessor in arguing unsuc­
cessfully for a further delay 
yesterday. 

Criminal Court Judge W. 
Preston Battle ordered Ray 
to go to trial on March 3 in 
the murder of Dr. Martin 
Luther King "if humanly 
possible.'' 

Foreman claimed it would 
be a "miracle" if he could 
get ready by then. He 
charged that Hanes had 
failed to make an adequate 
investigation of the case and 
was going to trial in Novem­
ber "to meet the publication 
date of a book, and that 
alone.'.' 

Foreman, famous lawyer 
from H o u s t o n, also 
suggested that Ray's ex-law-

Hanes, in a telephone in­
terview with The Press­
Scimitar from his office in 
Birmingham, said Foreman 
had made only OI\e visit to 
his office since entering the 
case. 

He said Foreman picked 
up "a few of our notes" and 
said he would be back later 
for the rest of the files but 
has not tome back. 

"We've got four briefcases 
full of stuff that he hasn't 
even looked at," said Hanes. 
"As far as I know, he spends 
most of his time counting his 
money and bragging about 
how he got it. In my judg­
ment, he is typicalof a cer­
tain breed of Texans, such 
as LBJ and Ramsey Clark, 
who do things in an unusual 
way and pay scant attention 
to what is going on in the 
world." · 

'SPOILER' 
"His reputation as a loner, 

a spoiler and a maverick •has 
preceded him. I spent more 
time examining the physical 
evidence alone than ·he has 
spent or will spend on pre­
paring for trial. I assume 
that he will now let the pub­
lic defender's office do his 
work for him and then he 
will come in and try the 
case." 

Hanes was referring to the 
fact Judge Battle yesterday 
declared Ray to be indigent 
and appointed public defend­
er Hugh Stanton to assist 
Foreman. 

yer was "willing to sell this 
man's life for some royalties 
and a picture.'' · 

ENCLQSURl 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

Date: 

Edition: 

Author: ~- .Jl,. 
Editor: ac-. ..... 
Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: --lmifJ 
D Being Investigated 
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Investigator's Pay Is Issue 
By CLARK PORTEOUS 

Press-Scimitar Slofi Writer 

Renfro Hays, private in­
vestigator who worked on 
the James Earl Ray case, 
today said that if he left Per­
cy, Foreman $90 worth of 
material "it was a mistake." 

"I only meant to leave him 
nine cents worth," Hays 
said. "It was only some 
newspaper clippings and a 
few old scribbled outlines." 

Foreman said in court ear-. 
lier this week the informa­
tion Hays furnished wasn't 
worth $90, much less the 
.$9,456.84 the investigator 
wants for it. 

Hays says he spent months 
investigating the Ray case. 
He was employed by Arthur 
J. Hanes, of Birmingham, 
who was deposed as Ray's 
attorney two days before the 
trial started. 

'MY WORK' 
"My work is all I have to 

show for what is owed me," 
Hays said. "The court di­
rected Mr. Hanes to turn 
over the results of his work 
to Mr. Foreman. But the 
judge did not say anything 
about mv work. 

"Mr. Hanes advised me to 
hold my material until I was 
paid for it." 

Hays, a private investi­
gator for 12 years, works for 
a gr0up of lawyers and rare-

RENFRO HAYS 

Iy takes work except for his 
clients. 

His phone is not listed and 
he is not available for rou­
tine investigations. 

"H a n e s would have 
cleared Ray of a first degree 
murder charge if the case 
had gone to trial Nov. 12," 
Hays said. 

He displayed a mass of 
material including pictures, 
a card file of all the witness­
es with helpful comments on 
each and in some cases re­
ferring to typed statements 
made by the witQesses. ,... 

"Mr. Hanes treated me · 
fairly, but I have never been 

fully paid for my work," 
Hays said. "Mr. Hanes 
would give me expense mon­
ey now and then." 

Foreman, a Texas lawyer, 
replaced Hanes two days be­
fore the trial was to start. 

Hays produced a letter 
written by Foreman in re­
gard to Hays' bill. Foreman 
said in the letter, dated Nov. 
20, that he had asked Hanes 
in Birmingham if Hays had 
been paid. And he quoted 
Hanes as saying Hays had 
been fully paid and that he 
(Hanes) did not owe him 
anything. 

The letter was written to 
Hays' attorney. 

"I have not been paid any­
thing whatever in this case," 
Foreman wrote. "I have no 
funds with which to pay Mr. 
Hays. I have Httle ·hope of 
receiving any fees, although 
I intend to try. But if any 
such fees are received, it 
will probably be many 
months away. Whenever I 
e m p I o y an investigator, 
CTmrt reporter or any associ­
ate, I pay them at the end of 
each week. 

MONIES PAID 
"I have no doubt that Mr. 

Hays will be of great value 
to me. As a matter of fact, 
every question I have asked 
Mr. Hanes thus far concern­
ing the case has been an­
swered with, "You can get 
that from Mr. Hays." -

Ray Case 
"It is my understanding 

that all of the monies that 
have been paid Mr. Hanes 
have come from a magazine 
writer. I have not and will 
not accept any money from 
this source or any other 
writer until the trial has been 
completed to the jury," said 
Foreman. 

Edition: 
('., '[" 

Author: ' 1 ~ ·, • 

Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submi \ting Office: 

1 ;rrt1~: 
. ! / ~ 

' ' 

D Being Investigated 
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 
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newspaper, city and state.) 
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Edition: 
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Ray Def ender oK'd 1 

By Attorney'General 
Counsel Called !Assurance 

1Qf iQn .. Time Trial 
The attorney general's office 

approves Judge W. Preston 
Battle's appointment of Public 

; Defender Hugh Stanton as co­
counsel for James Earl Ray, 
charged with killing Dr. Mar­
tin Luther King Jr., a highly 
placed source said last night. 

The attorney general's of­
fice, it was said, sees Mr. Stan­
ton's appointment as an assur­
ance that the trial will begin 
March 3. 

On Nov. 10, two days before 
a previous trial date, Ray 
fired Arthur Hanes of Birming­
ham, his counsel for four 
months, and hired Percy Fore­
man of Houston. 

The law assures a defendant 
"counsel of his own choosing." 
But it is not thought the appeal 
courts would sustain Ray if he 
tried repeatedly to switch 
counsel. If he should at the last 
minute want to dismiss Mr., 
Foreman, continuity would be 
assured .by having the public 
defender as co-counsel. 

In Birmingham yesterday 
iMr. Hanes fired hack at Mr. 
Foreman for remarks the tall 
Texas made in Judge Battle's 
court Wednesday. Mr. Fore­
man told the court Mr. Hanes 
had agreed to Nov. 12 as the 
trial date "to meet the publica­
tion date of a book, and that 
alone." 

"As far as I can ascertain, 
Mr. Foreman is making no ef­
fort to get ready for the trial," 
Mr. Hanes retorted. "We have 
four brief cases full of stuff he 
hasn't even looked at. I as­
sume he wiJl now 1~ the public 
defender do his work for him." 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

0, .......... 1 •-•l 11,........ ,.. ... 

Date: 

Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: ••t• D Being Investigated 



--·--·--------:-----------~----~-------_.....,, 

For the Direr ~r, Federal Bureau of 
.1vestigation 

Perey 1oreman 1 Esquire 
so• Seu.th Coast Building 
HOU$ton, Texaa 77002 

O.ar Mr. Foreman: 

Thia 1• 1n reapon■e to yeur letter or 
Nove11t>er 23, 1968, to J. Ugap Hoov•r" requeat1ng 
,M privilege ot talking with someone in the Federal 
Bveau ot Investigation ooaoerning any knowledge 
that the Bllreau NJ have eoneeraing threata to 
Dr. Martin Luther King clUPlng the two ye&l"a prior 
to April 3, 1968, and to your subsequent telephone 
oomeraation w1\b •• cont1raing your- Nquest. 
Mr. Hoovei- baa referred your let,er to me tor 
reaponae. 

I regNt to advise you that. aner earetul 
eons1derat1on ot JO\lr request and of the Department's 
pol1c1ea with reapeot to dlaolosure or information 
et the type you requeated 1 we are unable to arrange 
the 1ntertlaw which you seek. 

\(!})1 
61 JANS 

Sincerely, 

SftPBU J. POIJ.AK 
Assinant Attoruy Geunl 

Civil Right• Division 
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TO 

OPTIONAL PORM NO, 10 
MAY 1962 fDITION 
GSA GEN. HG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memo um Callahan __ 

DATE: January 3, 1969 
J ~:E~ 

✓,~• ;:!~~:a~-

1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 Mro 

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley 
McGowan 
Long 

-,,. J Tavel __ _ 
Trotter __ 

Tele. Room_ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ 

1 - Mr. Bishop 
1 Mr. Sullivan 

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. 

According to an article appearing tn,·a Memphis news­
paper, "Look" magazine will publish the third and final artic·le 
on February 18, 1969, on the life of James Earl Ray. ?_;___!."' ~ .. ·,r 
William Bradford Huie, author, who is writing the articles has 

l decided to go ahead with the third article rather than wait until 
Ray's trial starts, which is scheduled for March 3, 1969. 

According to this article, Huie states that the article 
will be published subject to the advice of counsel of Cowles 
Publishing Company (publishers of "Look") in view <>f the order 
of Judge w. Preston Battle concerning pretrial .. publicity. It 
is noted that the committee advising Judge Battle~ restraint 

)
of pretrial publicity has told ;the judge Huie .is "pfobably" in 
contempt of court for his two previous articles published in 
"Look" magazine, however, the judge has not.held Huie in contempt 

The article further states that Huie' s·::book' on the 
King murder, to be entitled "They Slew the Dreamer,~' ~11 be 
published'in March. It is noted that the articles,.;and the book 
are based on notes provided to Huie by Ray through Art•ut~J. 
Hanes, Ray's former attorney. 

ACTION: 

For information. 

4 JAN 7 196! 

J4 JAN 1 61911 
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FBI 

Date: 1-2-69 

Transmit the following in ---------,-::e---~----=--,---------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL All 
Via ________ ------------=---------1 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, JBI (44-38861) 

J'ltO■ : SA~-·-~IIPRIS (44-1987) P (~::.._ ) 
~I!(/ 
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last Ray Article 
Due In February 

Huie Says Last Of Three 
Magazine Features Will 

Precede Murder Trial 
Look magazine, which has 

-published two articles based 
on information supplied by 
James Earl Ray, will publish a 
third and final article Feb. 18, 
it was learned last night. 

William Bradford Huie, who 
ls writing the articles, said at 
his home in Hartselle, Ala., the 

_ magazine has decided to go 
. ahead with the third article 
. Fe'b. 1_8 rather than wait until 1 

~fter Ray's trial starts. 1 

Ray is scheduled to go on 
trial in Criminal Court here 
March 3 on a charge of mur-

: dering Dr. Martin Luther King 
t Jr. April 4. 
k ,Ii 

p "All that we know will be 
; published, subject to the ad­
: vice of counsel," Mr. Huie 
' said. "Our attorney is John F. 
i Harding, vice president and 
: general counsel of the Cowles 
'. Publishing Co. (publishers of 
: Look)." 

A Memphis and Shelby 
County Bar Association com-

1 mittee · advising Judge W. 
: Preston Battle on restraint of 
pretrial publicity in the Ray 

-· case !has told the judge Mr. 
, Huie is "probably" in con-
• tempt of court for the two Ray 
articles Look already has pub­
lished. However, the judge has 
not held Mr. Huie in contempt. 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below} 

Mr. Rule's book on the King 
murder, to be entitled "They 
Slew the Dreamer," will be 
published in March. It will ap­
pear in paperback and stiff­
cover editions simultaneously, 
Mr. Huie said. Both the book 
and the Look articles are 
based on installments of long­
hand manuscript Ray sent to 
Mr. Huie from the Shelby 
County Jail by his former at­
torney, Arthur J. Hanes of Bir­
mingham. 

Ray has since replaced Mr. 
Hanes with Percy Foreman, a 
Houston attorney. 

Mr. Huie returned Saturday 
from a week's trip retracing 
Ray's wanderings in Mexico 

· from Oct. 6 to Nov. 14, 1967. 
Ray spent most of the time at 
two fashionable resorts, Puer­
to Vallarta and Acapulco, on 
the Pacific coast, according to 
Mr. Huie. I 

Mr. Huie said he will spend I 
most of next week visiting the I 
Missouri State Prison at Jef­
ferson City, from which Ray 
escaped in April 1967, and the 
Missouri Psychiatric Hospital 
at Fulton, where Ray was ex­
amined for possible psychosis. 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 
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